

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS BEEN SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 30, 2019

No. 18-1198

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

FRED B. JACOB

Solicitor

REBECCA J. OSBORNE

Attorney

TABITHA G. MACKO

Attorney (Admission Pending)

Federal Labor Relations Authority

1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20424

(202) 218-7906

(202) 218-7986

(202) 218-7786

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. The 2003 and 2010 Awards	4
B. Twelve Years After the 2003 Award, and Five Years After the 2010 Award, the Union Filed a ULP Charge Alleging the Agency Did Not Comply with those Awards.....	9
C. The Authority’s Decision.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE AUTHORITY’S FINDING THAT THE UNION’S ULP CHARGE WAS UNTIMELY	15
A. FLRA Standards Concerning the Adjudication of ULPs.....	16
B. The Union Filed Its ULP Charge Five Years Too Late.....	17

II. THERE IS NO LEGAL OR OTHER BASIS FOR THIS COURT’S CONTINUED JURISDICTION OVER THIS MATTER..... 24

A. This Court Lacks the Power to Assert Continuing Jurisdiction Over this Matter 25

B. The Union’s Allegations of Bias and Violations of Due Process are Frivolous..... 27

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adamson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 455 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. FLRA</i> , 834 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL CIO Local 1592 v. FLRA</i> , 288 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 3979, Council of Prisons Locals</i> , 61 FLRA 810 (2006)	29
<i>Am. Fed'n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps. Capital Area Council 26 v. FLRA</i> , 395 F.3d 443 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 2303 v. FLRA</i> , 815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 26
<i>Cinderella Career & Finishing Sch., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	28
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	14
<i>Consolo v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	14, 15

<i>Dickson v. Sec’y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	13
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Gordon v. Schweiker</i> , 725 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	25
<i>Liteky v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	28
<i>Mayor v. Cooper</i> , 73 U.S. 247 (1868).....	25
<i>Micei Int’l v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 613 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 392 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16, 25
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 754 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 798 F.2d 113 (5th Cir. 1986).....	18, 22
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union, Chapter 299</i> , 68 FLRA 835 (2015).....	29

<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	26
<i>Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 509 F.3d 562 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Power v. FLRA</i> , 146 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Prof’l Air Traffic Controllers Org. v. FLRA</i> , 685 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Sec. Exch. Comm’n v. FLRA</i> , 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Sterling Smokeless Coal Co. v. Akers</i> , 131 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Taylor Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Tinker Air Force Base, Okla. City Logistics Ctr., Okla. City, Okla. v. FLRA</i> , 321 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t Wash., D.C.</i> , 69 FLRA 72 (Nov. 13, 2015).....	19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. Educ. Activity, Arlington, Va.</i> , 60 FLRA 24 (June 17, 2004).....	5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 20 FLRA 296 (1985).....	23

<i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, IRS, Wash., D.C.,</i> 61 FLRA 146 (2005).....	16
<i>U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, William Jennings Bryan Dorn Veterans Affairs Med. Ctr.,</i> <i>Columbia, S.C.</i> 69 FLRA 644 (2016)	22
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Marshall,</i> 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Vemco, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 79 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Withrow v. Larkin,</i> 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	27
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1), (2)	13, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)	1, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)	16, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(4)	11, 16
5 U.S.C. § 7123.....	1, 13, 14, 16, 22, 25, 26
